Consolidated annual report KOFOLA S.A. Group for the period ended December 31, 2011

160

5.33.3 Market risk sensitivity analysis

The Group has estimated the potential changes in market risk as follows:

 100 pb change in PLN interest rate (interest rate increase or decrease),

 100 pb change in EUR interest rate (interest rate increase or decrease),

 10% change in the PLN/EUR or PLN/CZK exchange rate (PLN increase or

decrease).

 5 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements of the KOFOLA S.A. Group

 5.33 Objectives and methods of fi nancial risk management

The Company’s sensitivity analysis does not take into account the effect of

taxation.

The effect of potential changes on the Company’s fi nancial result and equity:

Item in the fi nancial statement value in thousands of PLN

Interest rate risk Currency risk

infl uence on fi nancial results infl uence on fi nancial results infl uence on equity

+ 100 bp in PLN - 100 bp in PLN Appreciation of

PLN by  10%

Depreciation of

PLN by 10%

Appreciation of

PLN by 10%

Depreciation of

PLN by 10% + 100 bp in EUR - 100 bp in EUR

Financial assets available for sale - - - - - -

Other fi nancial assets 74 - - - - - -

Trade receivables and other receivables* 201 929 - - (180) 180 (14 650) 14 650

Cash and cash equivalents 50 836 508 (508) (203) 203 (1 271) 1 271

Infl uence on fi nancial assets after tax - 508 (508) (382) 382 (15 921) 15 921

Financial liabilities 18 - - - - - -

Trade payables and other payables* 236 803 - - 3 566 (3 566) 14 616 (14 616)

Credits and loans 308 778 (3 088) 3 088 - - 23 128 (23 128)

Bonds issued 31 890 (319) 319 - - - -

Financial lease liabilities 30 747 (307) 307 1 596 (1 596) 1 300 (1 300)

Infl uence on fi nancial liabilities after tax (3 714) 3 714 5 162 (5 162) 39 044 (39 044)

Increase/(decrease) in total (3 206) 3 206 4 780 (4 780) 23 123 (23 123)

* Only fi nancial assets and liabilities according to IFRS 7 are included

KOFOLA S.A. GROUP

Consolidated annual report KOFOLA S.A. Group for the period ended December 31, 2011

161

 5 Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements of the KOFOLA S.A. Group

 5.33 Objectives and methods of fi nancial risk management

5.33.4 Credit risk

The Group is exposed to credit risk, defi ned as a risk that its debtors will not

meet their obligations and thus cause the Group to incur losses. With regard to

the Group’s other fi nancial assets, such as cash and cash equivalents, credit

risk arises as a result of the other party’s inability to pay, and the maximum value

of the Group’s exposure to this risk is equal to the balance sheet value of these

instruments.

31.12.2011 Overdue receivables